
 

 
 

No. 6    

 

TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

(At 10:00 o’clock a.m.) 

 

Notices of Motion tabled prior to 24 August are published at: 

https://www.parliament.tas.gov.au/ha/pdf/hamot.pdf  
  

Notices of Motion 
 

22 The Minister for Veterans Affairs to move—That the House:— 

(1) Recognises that Legacy Week runs from 28 August to 3 September 2022. 

(2) Notes:— 

(a) that this week, first held in 1942, is the annual national appeal of Legacy 

Australia, an iconic national charity providing services to Australian families 

suffering after the incapacitation or death of a spouse or parent, during or after 

their defence force service; 

(b) notes that funds raised during Legacy Week go to helping Legacy care for 

around 43,000 Australians, including widows in their senior years, younger 

widows with children, and veterans’ dependant with a disability; and 

(c) that funds raised assist Legacy in providing essential services including 

counselling, special housing, medical, advocacy and social support to 

Australian families and also help assist the education and development of the 

children of our deceased veterans. 

(3) Acknowledges that Legacy Australia grew out of the Remembrance Club, formed in 

Hobart in 1923 by First World War hero, Tasmanian Major-General Sir John 

Gellibrand KCB DSO and Bar - something Tasmanians can be immensely proud of. 

(4) Congratulates the staff, Legatees, and volunteers of Legacy, including the President of 

Legacy (Hobart), Mr Peter Hodge, Friends of Hobart Legacy and the President of 

Legacy (Launceston) Mr Spencer Davies, for their tireless efforts in supporting the 

families of our incapacitated and deceased veterans. 

(5) Encourages Tasmanians to dig deep and support this important organisation.   (24 

August 2022) 

 

23 Ms O’Connor to move—That the House:— 

(1) Acknowledges the importance of Springvale Student Residence in providing safe and 

secure accommodation, support, and pastoral care for Year 7 to 12 students from rural 

and regional Tasmania for over 70 years. 

(2) Thanks all staff involved in managing and running Springvale for their role in ensuring 

students from rural and regional Tasmania have been supported in accessing education. 

(3) Notes the Minister for Education, Children and Youth, Hon. Roger Jaensch MP and 

his Department’s decision to close Springvale Student Residence at the conclusion of 

the 2022 school year. 

(4) Understands:— 

(a) the significant stress and anxiety felt by parents and students affected by the 

planned closure of Springvale Student Residence, including current and 

future students and residents; and 
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(b) there are no comparable student accommodation alternatives providing the 

same level of support and care as Springvale Student Residence. 

(5) Recognises the incredible loss the closure of this service would be for rural and 

regional students and families. 

(6) Calls on the Government to reverse the decision to close Springvale Student Residence.  

(25 August 2022) 

 

 

Orders of the Day 
 

1 Acts Enumeration Amendment Bill (No. 37): Second reading. (The Premier) 

 

2 Safe Climate Bill 2021 (No. 16 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr Woodruff) 

 

3 Cable Car (kunanyi/Mount Wellington) Facilitation Repeal Bill 2021 (No. 17 of 2021): Second 

reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

4 Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment (Wellington Park Management Trust Veto) Bill 2021 

(No. 18 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

5 Criminal Code Amendment (Misconduct in Public Office) Bill 2021 (No. 19 of 2021): Second reading. 

(Ms O’Connor) 

6 House of Assembly Restoration Bill 2021 (No. 20 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

7 Public Interest Disclosures (Members of Parliament) Bill 2021 (No. 22 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr 

Woodruff) 

8 Wildlife (Protection of Native Duck Species) Bill 2021 (No. 23 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr 

Woodruff) 

9 Cat Management Amendment (Mandatory Confinement) Bill 2021 (No. 24 of 2021): Second reading. 

(Dr Woodruff) 

10 Environmental Management and Pollution Control Amendment (EPA Independence) Bill 2021 (No. 

25 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr Woodruff) 

11 Right to Information Amendment Bill 2021 (No. 29 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms Haddad) 

12 Residential Tenancy (Rental Market Reform) Amendment Bill 2021 (No. 30 of 2021): Adjourned 

Debate on the Question proposed on Wednesday, 24 August 2022 by the Ms O’Connor – That the Bill 

be now read the Second time. (Next Speaker: Ms Haddad) 
 

13 Right to Information Amendment (Public Protected Areas) Bill 2021 (No. 31 of 2021): Second 

reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

 

14 Nature Conservation Amendment (Brushy Creek Conservation Area) Bill 2021 (No. 41 of 2021): 

Second Reading (Dr Woodruff) 

 

15 Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Amendment (Exhibition of Amended Applications) 

Bill 2021 (No. 62 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

 

16 Climate Change (State Action) Amendment Bill 2021 (No. 63 of 2021): Further consideration in 

Committee of the whole House. (Clause 6, as amended) 
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17 Traffic Amendment (Electronic Billboards) Bill 2022 (No. 5): Second reading. (Minister for 

Infrastructure and Transport) 

 

18 Electricity Safety Bill 2022 (No. 11): Second reading. (Minister for Workplace Safety and Consumer 

Affairs) 

 

19 Roads and Jetties Amendment Bill 2022 (No. 12): Second reading. (Minister for Infrastructure and 

Transport) 

 

20 Vehicle and Traffic Amendment (Driver Distraction and Speed Enforcement) Bill 2022 (No. 20): 

Second reading. (Minister for Infrastructure and Transport) 

 

21 Electoral Disclosure and Funding Bill 2022 (No. 25): Second reading. (Minister for Justice) 

 

22 Electoral Matters (Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill 2022 (No. 26): Second reading. (Minister for 

Justice) 

 

23 Occupational Licensing (Automatic Mutual Recognition Consequential Amendments) Bill 2022 (No. 

27): Second reading. (Minister for Workplace Safety and Consumer Affairs) 

 

24 Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment Bill 2022 (No. 29): Second reading. (Minister for 

Planning) 

 

25 Retail Leases Bill 2022 (No. 30): Second reading. (Minister for Workplace Safety and Consumer 

Affairs) 

 

26 Waste and Resource Recovery Amendment (Single-Use Plastics) Bill 2022 (No. 31): Second reading. 

(Dr Woodruff) 

27 Sentencing Amendment (Mandatory Sentencing) Bill 2022 (No. 32): Second reading. (Minister for 

Justice) 

 

28 Carer Recognition Bill 2022 (No. 33): Second reading. (Minister for Community Services and 

Development) 

 

29 Stadiums Tasmania Amendment (Transfers) Bill 2022 (No. 39): Second reading. (Minister for 

Hospitality and Events) 

 

30 Police Offences Amendment (Workplace Protection) Bill 2022 (No. 15): Consideration of 

Amendments of the Legislative Council. 

 

SHANE DONNELLY, Clerk of the House 
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BILLS. 

Read First Time 

 
Bill No. 37.  Acts Enumeration Amendment (pro forma). 
 

Read First Time and ready for Second Reading 

 
Bill No.  16 of 2021. Safe Climate. 
Bill No. 17 of 2021. Cable Car (kunanyi/Mount Wellington) Facilitation Repeal. 

Bill No. 18 of 2021. Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment (Wellington Park Management Trust Veto). 

Bill No. 19 of 2021. Criminal Code Amendment (Misconduct in Public Office). 
Bill No.  20 of 2021. House of Assembly Restoration.  

Bill No.  22 of 2021. Public Interest Disclosures (Members of Parliament). 

Bill No. 23 of 2021. Wildlife (Protection of Native Duck Species). 
Bill No. 24 of 2021. Cat Management Amendment (Mandatory Confinement). 

Bill No.  25 of 2021. Environmental Management and Pollution Control Amendment (EPA Independence). 

Bill No. 29 of 2021. Right to Information Amendment. 
Bill No. 31 of 2021. Right to Information Amendment (Public Protected Areas). 

Bill No. 41 of 2021. Nature Conservation Amendment (Brushy Creek Conservation Area). 

Bill No. 62 of 2021. Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Amendment (Exhibition of Amended  
   Applications). 

Bill No. 5.  Traffic Amendment (Electronic Billboards). 

Bill No. 11.  Electricity Safety. 
Bill No. 12.  Roads and Jetties Amendment. 

Bill No. 20.  Vehicle and Traffic Amendment (Driver Distraction and Speed Enforcement). 
Bill No. 25.  Electoral Disclosure and Funding. 

Bill No.  26.  Electoral Matters (Miscellaneous Amendments). 

Bill No. 27.  Occupational Licensing (Automatic Mutual Recognition Consequential Amendments). 
Bill No.  29.  Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment. 

Bill No. 30.  Retail Leases. 

Bill No. 31.  Waste and Resource Recovery Amendment (Single-Use Plastics). 
Bill No. 32.  Sentencing Amendment (Mandatory Sentencing). 

Bill No. 33.  Carer Recognition. 

Bill No. 39.  Stadiums Tasmania Amendment (Transfers). 
 

Second Reading Debate Adjourned 

 
Bill No. 30 of 2021. Residential Tenancy (Rental Market Reform) Amendment.  

 

Further Consideration in Committee of the whole House 

 

Bill No.  63 of 2021. Climate Change (State Action) Amendment. 

 

Second Reading Negatived 

 
Bill No.  34.  Electricity Supply Industry (Price Cap). 

 

Read Third Time and transmitted to L.C. 

 
Bill No. 10.  Family Violence Reforms. 
Bill No. 19.  Health Legislation (Miscellaneous Amendments). 

Bill No.  35.  Homes Tasmania. 

Bill No.  36.  Homes Tasmania (Consequential Amendments).  
 

Consideration of L.C. amendments 

 
Bill No. 15.  Police Offences Amendment (Workplace Protection). 

 

 

PAPERS TABLED AND ORDERED TO BE PRINTED 

 

2022 

 

14. Auditor-General: Report No. 5 of 2021-22 – Report on the Financial Statements of State entities, Volume 2 Audit of 

State entities and audited subsidiaries of State entities: 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021. 
19. Auditor-General: Report No. 6 of 2021-22 – Accessing Services for the Safety and Wellbeing of Children and Young 

People – the Strong Families, Safe Kids Advice and Referral Line, 21 June 2022. 
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20. Auditor-General: Report No. 7 of 2021-22 – COVID-19 – Response to Social Impacts: Mental Health and Digital 

Inclusion, 29 June 2022. 

15. (L.C.) Government Administration Committee ‘A’, Legislative Council: Report on Finfish Farming in Tasmania. 

9. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Review of the Auditor-General’s Report No. 11 of 2018-19: 
Performance of Tasmania’s Four Major Hospitals in the Delivery of Emergency Department Services. 

17. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Review of Selected Public Works Committee Reports – 27 of 

2015: Midland Highway, Mangalore to Bagdad Stage 1 and Midland Highway, Kempton to Melton Mowbray Stage 1; 
and 28 of 2015: Midland Highway, Perth to Breadalbane Duplication.  

1. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Illawarra Main Road Upgrade. 

2. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on New Brighton High School. 
3. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on New Legana Primary School. 

4. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Royal Hobart Hospital Stage 2 – J Black 

Redevelopment. 
7. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Burnie Ambulance Station. 

8. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Burnie Court Complex. 

10. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Tasman Highway – Sideling Upgrade. 
11. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Royal Hobart Hospital Emergency Department 

Expansion Stage 1. 

21. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Mental Health Service St John’s Park Facility.. 
5. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notices Issued Under Sections 13, 15 and 

19 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 

1993) – Report 18. 
6. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Section 20 of the 

COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Magistrates Court – Electronic Service and 

Witnessing) and Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Section 20 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 2020 (Magistrates Court – Proceedings)– Report 19. 

12. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Inquiry into the Crown Land Regulations 2021 (S.R. 
2021, No. 87). 

18. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notice Issued under Section 20 of the 

COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal), 
Scrutiny of Notice Issued under Section 11 and 17 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 2020 (Local Government), Scrutiny of Notice Issued under Section 11, 18 and 19 of the COVID-19 Disease 

Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Local Government), and Scrutiny of Notice Issued under Section 20 
of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Supreme Court). 

 

 

STANDING COMMITTEES AND MEMBERS 

Integrity: The Speaker; the Leader of the House; and Ms O’Byrne. 
Public Accounts: Mrs Alexander; Dr Broad; and Mr Tucker. 

Public Works: Ms Butler; Mr Tucker; and Mr Wood. 

Subordinate Legislation: Mrs Alexander; Ms Finlay; and Mr Young. 
Privileges: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; the Deputy Premier; the Leader of the House; Ms O’Connor; Ms Haddad; and 

Mr Winter. 

Standing Orders: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; the Leader of the House; Ms White; and Mr Winter. 

JOINT COMMITTEES AND MEMBERS 

Library: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; Mrs Alexander; Dr Broad; Ms Dow; and Mr Young.  
House: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; and Mr Winter. 

Gender and Equality: The Leader of the House; Mrs Alexander; Ms O’Byrne; and Dr Woodruff. 


